

NO. A06-2302

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

C & R Stacy, LLC, et al.,

Respondents,

vs.

County of Chisago,

Appellant.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Paul D. Reuvers (#217700)
Jason J. Kuboushek (#0304037)
Amber S. Lee (#0342178)
IVERSON REUVERS
9321 Ensign Avenue South
Bloomington, MN 55438
(952) 548-7200

Attorneys for Appellant

Daniel J. Greensweig (#0238454)
Edgewood Professional Building
P.O. Box 267
St. Michael, MN 55376
(763) 497-2330

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Minnesota Association of Townships*

Susan L. Naughton (#259743)
145 University Avenue West
St. Paul, MN 55103-2044
(651) 281-1232

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
League of Minnesota Cities*

Barry L. Blomquist (#9040)
BARRY L. BLOMQUIST
LAW OFFICE
P.O. Box 578
6356 Elm Street
North Branch, MN 55056
(651) 674-7830

Attorneys for Respondents

Scott Simmons (#244983)
Association of Minnesota Counties
Intergovernmental Relations Mgr.
125 Charles Avenue
St. Paul, MN 55103
(651) 224-3344

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Association of Minnesota Counties*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
I. THE COUNTY HAS THE STATUTORY AUTHORITY TO REGULATE ITS ROADS WITHOUT AN ORDINANCE.....	1
II. THE COUNTY HAS THE AUTHORITY TO REGULATE ITS ROADS PURSUANT TO ITS GENERAL POLICE POWERS	7
III. RESPONDENT HAS NOT PROVED A CLAIM OF SELECTIVE ENFORCEMENT	8
Conclusion	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Minnesota Rule of Civil Procedure 52.01	8
Minnesota Statutes § 160.18	1, 2, 3, 4
Minnesota Statutes § 162.02	1, 3
Minnesota Statutes § 163.02	1, 3
Minnesota Statutes § 347.53	4
Minnesota Statutes § 394.22	6
Minnesota Statutes § 394.26	6
Minnesota Statutes § 645.08	2
Minnesota Statutes § 645.19	2
Thomas McIntyre Cooley, <i>Constitutional Limitations</i> (6th ed. 1890)	3
<i>Bott v. DeLand</i> , 922 P.2d 732 (Utah, 1996)	2
<i>Davis v. Burke</i> , 179 U.S. 399 (1900)	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Fletcher v. St. Paul Pioneer Press</i> , 589 N.W.2d 96 (Minn. 1999)	9
<i>Genin v. 1996 Mercury Marquis</i> , 622 N.W.2d 114 (Minn. 2001)	2
<i>Gibson v. Commr. of Highways</i> , 178 N.W.2d 727 (Minn. 1970)	7, 8
<i>Gjovik v. Strope</i> , 401 N.W.2d 664 (Minn. 1987)	9
<i>Hansen v. City of St. Paul</i> , 214 N.W.2d 346 (Minn. 1974)	7
<i>In re Molly</i> , 712 N.W.2d 567 (Minn. App. 2006)	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Johnson v. County of Nicollet</i> , 382 N.W.2d 209 (Minn. App. 1986)	3
<i>Jones v. Town of Woodway</i> , 425 P.2d 904 (1967)	4

<i>Sefkow v. Sefkow</i> , 427 N.W.2d 203 (Minn. 1988)	9
<i>Spannaus v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 413 N.W.2d 514 (Minn. App. 1987)	7
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 177 N.W.2d 40 (Minn. 1970)	7
<i>State v. Hyland</i> , 431 N.W.2d 868 (Minn. App. 1988)	10
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 343 N.W.2d 36 (Minn. 1984)	10
<i>State v. Vadnais</i> , 295 Minn. 17, 202 N.W.2d 657 (1972)	9
<i>Trondson v. Janikula</i> , 458 N.W.2d 679 (Minn.1990)	9
<i>Village of Medford v. Wilson</i> , 230 N.W.2d 458 (Minn. 1975)	7
